



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JHALIR HENRY, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) No. 519, 2024  
 )  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 v. ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, ) ID No. 2304008809A/B  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS PRICE WARNER  
WOLOSHIN**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: May 19, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

*Arrest, indictment, and pretrial matters* ..... 1

*Trial* .....2

*The Court denies Mr. Henry’s motion for judgment of acquittal* .....3

*Sentencing and appeal*.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

*Elaine Parker – Corey Mumford’s grandmother* .....8

*Brent Scott - EMT* .....9

*Martin Yang, MD – emergency room attending physician* .....9

*Detective Alan Bluto – Chief Investigating Officer* .....9

*Officer Ashley Little – Laurel Police Department*.....10

*Tasha Bull – resident of Wexford Village Apartments* .....11

*Cristina Perez – resident of Wexford Village Apartments* .....12

*Officer Ashley Little – Laurel Police Department*.....12

*Josee Lazarre – resident of Wexford Village Apartments* .....13

*Detective Keith Collins – evidence detection* .....13

*Larry Horsey – cousin of Mr. Mumford and eyewitness* .....14

<i>Nakiya Jacobs – eyewitness</i> .....	17
<i>Elijah Witherspoon – resident of the back apartment of Building 105</i> .....	20
<i>Tyree Cornish – was present at the time of the shooting</i> .....	23
<i>Officer Kevin Lieber – conducted traffic stop on Mr. Henry’s girlfriend’s Mazda and reviewed security camera footage</i> .....	28
<i>James Storey – forensic firearm examiner</i> .....	29
<i>Detective Alan Bluto – review of security camera footage</i> .....	30
<i>Gary Collins, MD – performed autopsy</i> .....	31
<i>Detective Roy Lowe – evidence detection and processing</i> .....	31
<i>The State plays Jhalir Henry’s police interview</i> .....	32
<i>Detective Alan Bluto – wrapping up the State’s case</i> .....	34
<i>The State admits in closing argument that the intended victim was not Mr. Mumford, and moreover, the intended victim was unknown</i> .....	35
ARGUMENT .....	36
<b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HENRY’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE NEVER PROVED, OR EVEN ATTEMPTED TO PROVE, THAT MR. HENRY INTENDED TO KILL COREY MUMFORD.</b> .....	36
Question Presented .....	36
Scope of Review .....	36
Merits of Argument .....	37
<i>Applicable legal precepts – the right to indictment</i> .....	37

<i>The State did not prove, and in fact made no effort to prove, that Mr. Henry intended to kill Corey Mumford .....</i>	37
<i>Transferred intent is inapplicable, because the State did not charge transferred intent .....</i>	39
<b>II. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE MR. HENRY WAS AN ACCOMPLICE TO THE SHOOTER; MOREOVER, EVEN IF HE STARTED OUT AS AN ACCOMPLICE, HE TERMINATED HIS COMPLICITY. ....</b>	43
Question Presented .....	43
Scope of Review .....	43
Merits of Argument .....	43
<i>The Superior Court made certain factual findings that are unsupported by the record .....</i>	43
<i>The State did not prove that Mr. Henry was an accomplice to Latham-Purnell.....</i>	44
<i>Even if Mr. Henry was at some point an accomplice, his subsequent conduct deprived the offense of his complicity.....</i>	45
CONCLUSION.....	50
<b>EXHIBIT A:</b> Sentence Order, November 22, 2024	
<b>EXHIBIT B:</b> <i>State v. Henry</i> , 2024 WL 3757156 (Del. Super. Aug. 12, 2024)	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 252 A.2d 104 (Del. 1969) .....	44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 18 (Del. 1998) .....	37
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 2012 WL 1530508 (Del. Apr. 30, 2012) .....	46
<i>Lowther v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 840 (Del. 2014) .....	36, 43
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 9 A.3d 464 (Del. 2010) .....	37
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 1992 WL 426349 (Del. Dec. 24, 1992) .....	40
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 203 A.2d 77 (Del. 1964) .....	39
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 2024 WL 3757156 (Del. Super. Aug 12, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 539 A.2d 164 (Del. 1988) .....	44

### **Rules**

Super Ct. Crim. R. 7 .....	37
----------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	39
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 273 .....	46

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Delaware Criminal Code with Commentary</i> (1973) .....	39, 46
